

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

TERRY PETTEWAY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57-JVB
[Lead Consolidated Case]

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93-JVB

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH
NAACP, et al.,

,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117- JVB

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Court is Bound by Fifth Circuit Precedent Recognizing the Voting Rights Act’s Protection of Minority Coalition Districts.....	8
II. Summary Judgment Should Be Denied Because Disputed Issues of Material Fact Exist Regarding the United States’ Section 2 Results Claim.....	12
1. The United States has presented sufficient evidence to satisfy the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition.....	13
a.The Illustrative Plan establishes the Black and Hispanic communities are sufficiently geographically compact to constitute a majority of the citizen voting age population in Illustrative Precinct 3.	13
b.Race did not predominate the drawing of the Illustrative Plan.	17
2. The United States has presented sufficient evidence to satisfy the second precondition of <i>Gingles</i>	19
a.Expert racially polarized voting analysis demonstrates that Black and Hispanic voters in Galveston County are politically cohesive and would be so in Illustrative Precinct 3.	19
b.Uncontested reconstituted election analysis further demonstrates that Black and Hispanic voters in Galveston County would vote for the same candidates in Illustrative Precinct 3.	21
c.Anecdotal evidence from community leaders confirms political cohesion between the Black and Hispanic communities in Galveston County as a whole and in Precinct 3.....	23
d.Defendants’ criticisms of Dr. Trounstine’s analysis do not withstand scrutiny.	24
3. The United States has presented sufficient evidence to satisfy the third precondition of <i>Gingles</i>	26
a.Evidence shows that White bloc voting in Adopted Precinct 3 will defeat the candidate of choice of Black and Hispanic Voters.	27
b.Defendants’ “negative causative requirement” contravenes Fifth Circuit precedent.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 17

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 7

Ashton v. Knight Transp., Inc., 3:09-CV-0759-B, 2010 WL 3703985 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 20, 2010)..... 8

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 13

Benavidez v. City of Irving, 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 16, 17

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017) 18

Brewer v. Ham, 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 19

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... 18

Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex., 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988) 8, 9

Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex., 849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988) 10

Clark v. Calhoun Cnty., Miss., 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) 28

Coastal Agric. Supply, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 759 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2014) 7

Coleman v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist., 113 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 7

Elizondo v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 4:21CV1997, 2023 WL 2466401 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2023)..... 14

Frank v. Forest County, 336 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2003) 10, 11

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) 7

Hall v. Virginia, 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 7, 17

Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist., 476 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Tex. 2020) 14, 17

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 9, 10, 28

Lopez v. Abbott, 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 28, 29

LULAC v. Abbott, 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 8, 9

LULAC v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist., 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 8, 9

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 13

Mallory v. Eyrich, 707 F. Supp. 947 (S.D. Ohio 1989) 8

Metts v. Murphy, 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) 8

Monroe v. City of Woodville, Miss., 897 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 23

N.A.A.C.P. v. Fordice, 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001) 12

Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) 10

Perez v. Abbott, 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 10, 11

Robinson v. Ardoin, 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Sensley v. Albritton, 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Teague v. Attala Cnty., Miss., 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) 25, 28

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... passim

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego, 946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)23

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n, 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) 17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) 1

Tex. Election Code § 172.023(a)-(b) 3
